#### **RESOLUTION NO. 3154**

# A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CANVASS OF VOTES OF THE MAY 21, 2024 PRIMARY ELECTION.

WHEREAS, at the Primary Election held on May 21, 2024, the electorate of the City of Wilsonville cast ballots for three measures, Ballot Measure 3-605 City of Wilsonville Advisory Vote on Forming a Town Center Urban Renewal District, Ballot Measure 3-608 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter Term Limits to Clarify Calculating Years of Service, and Ballot Measure 3-609 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter to Modify Council Term Limits in Certain Circumstances; and

WHEREAS, Ballot Measure 3-605 asked the following question "Shall an urban renewal district be formed to fund infrastructure and facilitate new development in Town Center?"; and

WHEREAS, Ballot Measure 3-608 asked the following question "Should the Charter be amended to exempt days of an appointment to Council from calculation when less than 365.25 days?"; and

WHEREAS, Ballot Measure 3-609 asked the following question "Should the Charter be amended to allow a two-term City Councilor the opportunity to serve two consecutive terms as Mayor?"; and

WHEREAS, the Primary Election of the registered voters of Clackamas and Washington Counties was conducted by mail; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerks of Clackamas and Washington Counties, respectively, are by statute, in charge of conducting all elections, and both counties have filed an abstract of the tally of votes cast at the election, which tally for Clackamas County and Washington County was duly received by the City Recorder on June 17, 2024, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

 That the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the votes of the May 21, 2024, Primary Election as follows:

# FOR BALLOT MEASURE 3-605 CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADVISORY VOTE ON FORMING A TOWN

## **CENTER URBAN RENEWAL DISTRICT**

Clackamas County:	Precinct 201	Precinct 202	Precinct 203	Precinct 204	Totals
Yes	981	920	694	445	3,040
No	763	1,006	683	662	3,114
Cast Votes	1,744	1,926	1,377	1,107	6,154
Under Votes	86	92	116	50	344
Over Votes	0	0	0	0	0
Totals	1,830	2,018	1,493	1,157	6,498

Washington County:	Precinct 432	Totals
Yes	44	44
No	24	24
Cast Votes	74	74
Undervotes	6	6
Overvotes	0	0

## TOTAL VOTES CAST IN BOTH COUNTIES

Clackamas & Washington Counties:	Totals
Yes	3,084
No	3,138
Cast Votes	6,228
Undervotes	350
Overvotes	0

# FOR BALLOT MEASURE 3-608 CITY OF WILSONVILLE AMENDS CHARTER TERM LIMITS TO CLARIFY CALCULATING YEARS OF SERVICE

Clackamas County:	Precinct 201	Precinct 202	Precinct 203	Precinct 204	Totals
Yes	848	790	672	436	2,746
No	807	1,044	607	622	3,080
Cast Votes	1,655	1,834	1,279	1,058	5,826
UNDER VOTES	175	184	213	99	671
OVER VOTES	0	0	1	0	1
Totals	1,830	2,018	1,493	1,157	6,498

Washington County:	Precinct 432	Totals
Yes	25	25
No	38	38
Cast Votes	74	74
Undervotes	11	11
Overvotes	0	0

# TOTAL VOTES CAST IN BOTH COUNTIES

Clackamas & Washington Counties:	Totals
Yes	2,771
No	3,118
Cast Votes	5,900
Undervotes	682
Overvotes	1

# FOR BALLOT MEASURE 3-609 CITY OF WILSONVILLE AMENDS CHARTER TO MODIFY COUNCIL

### TERM LIMITS IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES

Clackamas County:	Precinct	Precinct	Precinct	Precinct	Totals
	201	202	203	204	
Yes	795	708	677	393	2,573
No	901	1,175	663	682	3,421
Cast Votes	1,696	1,883	1,340	1,075	5,994
Under Votes	134	134	153	82	503
Over Votes	0	1	0	0	1
Totals	1,830	2,018	1,493	1,157	6,498

Washington County:	Precinct 432	Totals
Yes	22	22
No	41	41
Cast Votes	74	74
Undervotes	11	11
Overvotes	0	0

## **Total Votes Cast in Both Counties**

Clackamas & Washington Counties:	Totals
Yes	2,595
No	3,462
Cast Votes	6,068
Undervotes	514
Overvotes	1

- 2. Based upon the adopted canvass of votes, the City Council affirms that:
  - a. That Ballot Measure 3-605 City of Wilsonville Advisory Vote on Forming a Town Center Urban Renewal District failed.
  - b. That Ballot Measure 3-608 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter Term Limits to Clarify Calculating Years of Service failed.
  - c. That Ballot Measure 3-609 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter to Modify Council Term Limits in Certain Circumstances failed.
- 3. The City Recorder shall file the Certificates of Election in accordance with the above.
- 4. This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Julie Fitzgerald, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Fitzgerald

Council President Akervall

Councilor Linville

**Councilor Berry** 

Councilor Dunwell

**RESOLUTION NO. 3154** 

# ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Certificate of Election
  - A. Abstract of Vote Clackamas and Washington Counties

#### Attachment 1

# City of Wilsonville Certificate of the May 21, 2024 Primary Election Results

State of Oregon	)
	)
Counties of Clackamas	)
And Washington	)
	)
City of Wilsonville	)

I, Kimberly Veliz, do hereby certify that I am the City Recorder and the Election Official for the City of Wilsonville, Clackamas and Washington Counties, Oregon, and I state:

- A Primary Election was held May 21, 2024 for the electorate of the City of Wilsonville to cast ballots for three measures, Ballot Measure 3-605 City of Wilsonville Advisory Vote on Forming a Town Center Urban Renewal District, Ballot Measure 3-608 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter Term Limits to Clarify Calculating Years of Service, and Ballot Measure 3-609 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter to Modify Council Term Limits in Certain Circumstances.
- The May 21, 2024 General Election was conducted by mail by the Clackamas and Washington County Elections Division.
- 3. The County Clerks of Clackamas and Washington Counties, who by statute, are in charge of conducting all elections, have tallied the votes cast for this election and delivered to the City a final copy of the Abstract of Votes, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein.

I hereby certify the results of the May 21, 2024 Primary Election voted upon by the qualified voters of the City of Wilsonville as follows:

- a. That Ballot Measure 3-605 City of Wilsonville Advisory Vote on Forming a Town Center Urban Renewal District failed.
- b. That Ballot Measure 3-608 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter Term Limits to Clarify Calculating Years of Service failed.
- c. That Ballot Measure 3-609 City of Wilsonville Amends Charter to Modify Council Term Limits in Certain Circumstances failed.

Dated this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder